

PPA No.5/2025

Manoj Kumar & Anr. Vs. University of Delhi

04.10.2025

Present : Appellant no.1 in person.

Mr. Utkarsh Bhargava, counsel for the appellants.

Mr. Deepak Raj proxy counsel for Mr. Anurag Ojha,
counsel for the respondent.

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Section Officer – Estate, from
University of Delhi / respondent.

1. Estate office record has not been brought. Same be filed on the next date of hearing.
2. The proxy counsel for the respondent has filed reply to the appeal submitting that inadvertently the same was not filed on the last date. Copy of the same has been supplied to the counsel for the appellants.
3. It is jointly submitted that although there was some discussion for settlement between both the sides but there is no positive development.
4. The counsel for the appellants has sought time to file some documents which are relevant and which have not been brought by them today. He has further submitted that he shall supply copies of the same to the counsel for the respondent on or before the next date of hearing.
5. Considered.
6. **Matter be listed for filing of Estate office record, filing of relevant documents by the appellants and for consideration of the appeal, on 03.11.2025 at 11:00 am.**

// 2 //

7. In the meanwhile, the respondent shall not execute the impugned order till the next date of hearing.

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 04.10.2025 (a)